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GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD 

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU 
 

 
IN RE: Puerto Rico Electric Power 
Authority Rate Review 

 
CASE NO. NEPR-AP-2023-0003 
 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Panels 

 

ICSE’S COMMENTS ON PROPOSED PANELS 

TO THE HONORABLE ENERGY BUREAU: 

Comes now the Institute of Competitiveness and Economic Sustainability (“ICSE” 

as its Spanish acronym), represented by the undersigned, respectfully states and prays: 

1. On November 3, 2025, the Hearing Examiner issued an Order notifying changes 

to the panel schedule. Relevant to this motion, the Order changed the Interutility 

Cooperation Panel and the Conflicts of Interest Panel from December 8 to November 

24, later moved to November 25th. 

2. Due to personal obligations and the recent change in the schedule, Mr. Fernando 

Agrait will not be available to participate in the referenced panels.   

3. ICSE files this motion to inform that Mr. José Pou will be substituting for Mr. Agrait 

to present ICSE’s views on the topics of Interutility Cooperation and Conflicts of Interest. 

4. ICSE has no further comments on the proposed panels. 

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the PREB take notice of the foregoing 

and permit Mr. Pou’s participation in the panels in the same manner as Mr. Agrait was 

so authorized. 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.  

I CERTIFY the present document was submitted electronically in the PREB’s filing 

system and copy sent to the Hearing Examiner and the attorneys of record: 

mvalle@gmlex.net; arivera@gmlex.net; jmartinez@gmlex.net; jgonzalez@gmlex.net; 

nzayas@gmlex.net; Gerard.Gil@ankura.com; Jorge.SanMiguel@ankura.com; 

Lucas.Porter@ankura.com; mdiconza@omm.com; golivera@omm.com; 

pfriedman@omm.com; msyassin@omm.com; msyassin@omm.com; katiuska.bolanos-

lugo@us.dlapiper.com; Yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com; 

margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com; 

andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-pr.com; 

mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com; 

jfr@sbgblaw.com; hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net; 

contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com; 

nancy@emmanuelli.law; jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; 

Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; 

Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; alexis.ramsey@weil.com; 

kara.smith@weil.com; rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; rolando@emmanuelli.law; 

monica@emmanuelli.law; cristian@emmanuelli.law; lgnq2021@gmail.com; 

jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com; 

varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; javrua@sesapr.org; Brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com; 

brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com; agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; jpouroman@outlook.com; 

epo@amgprlaw.com; loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; 

matt.barr@weil.com; Robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; 

corey.brady@weil.com; lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; 

gkurtz@whitecase.com; ccolumbres@whitecase.com; isaac.glassman@whitecase.com; 

tmacwright@whitecase.com; jcunningham@whitecase.com; mshepherd@whitecase.com; 

jgreen@whitecase.com; hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez@cabprlaw.com; 

howard.hawkins@cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; casey.servais@cwt.com; 
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bill.natbony@cwt.com; zack.schrieber@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com; 

escalera@reichardescalera.com; riverac@reichardescalera.com; 

susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; erickay@quinnemanuel.com; 

dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com; 

eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; David.herman@dechert.com; 

Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; michael.doluisio@dechert.com; 

Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com; Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; 

luke@londoneconomics.com; juan@londoneconomics.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; 

LShelfer@gibsondunn.com; jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; jnieves@cstlawpr.com; 

pedrojimenez@paulhastings.com; ericstolze@paulhastings.com; 

arrivera@nuenergypr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com; 

shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; rsmithla@aol.com; guy@maxetaenergy.com; 

jorge@maxetaenergy.com; rafael@maxetaenergy.com; dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; 

msdady@gmail.com; mcranston29@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-energy.com; 

clane@synapse-energy.com; kbailey@acciongroup.com; zachary.ming@ethree.com; 

PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com; carl.pechman@keylogic.com; 

bernard.neenan@keylogic.com; tara.hamilton@ethree.com; 

aryeh.goldparker@ethree.com; roger@maxetaenergy.com; Shadi@acciongroup.com; 

MWhited@synapse-energy.com.  
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In San Juan, Puerto Rico, November 5, 2025. 

FERNANDO E. AGRAIT LAW OFFICE 
EDIFICIO CENTRO DE SEGUROS 
OFICINA 414 
701 AVENIDA PONCE DE LEON 
SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO  00907 
Tel:(787) 725-3390/3391 
Fax: (787) 724-0353 
 
 
/s/ LCDO. FERNANDO E. AGRAIT 
T.S. Núm. 3772 
Email: agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com 
 
/s/ LCDO. JOSÉ POU ROMÁN 
T.S. Núm. 23,523 
Email: jpouroman@outlook.com 

  

mailto:agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com
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5 
 

RESUMEN PARA EL PÚBLICO SOBRE LOS COMENTARIOS DEL ICSE EN 

RELACIÓN CON PANELES PROPUESTOS 

El Instituto de Competitividad y Sostenibilidad Económica (ICSE) presentó una 

moción ante el Negociado de Energía de Puerto Rico (NEPR) informando de la no 

disponibilidad del Lcdo. Fernando Agrait en los paneles sobre Conflictos de Interés y de 

Cooperación de Utilidades. A su vez, solicitó que el NEPR autorizara su sustitución por 

el Lcdo. José Pou Román. 

 


